erning body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided for from three-tenths of one mill to five-tenths of one mill. The tax so levied shall be transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which such city is situated, and by said county shall be collected and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and county taxes are paid."

Approved April 1, 1935.

## CHAPTER 88-H. F. No. 473.

An act to amend Laws 1919, Chapter 210, fixing compensation of county commissioners in all counties in the State, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than twenty million dollars and an area of more than two thousand five hundred square miles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Compensation of County Board in certain counties.—That Laws 1919, Chapter 210, be amended so as to read as follows:
- "Section 1. In all counties of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than twenty million dollars, and less than one hundred million dollars, and an area of more than two thousand five hundred square miles, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly salary of one hundred fifty dollars, payable on the first day of each calendar month, as the salaries of other county officials are paid.
- Sec. 2. Each member of such county board shall also receive *ten* cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in the discharge of his official duties, while acting on any committee under the direction of the board, and in attending meetings of the board, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county.
- Sec. 3. The total amount of the traveling expenses of any county commissioner, of any such county, which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed five hundred dollars in any one year.
- Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage."

Approved April 1, 1935.

## CHAPTER 89-H. F. No. 482.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5587, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 399, Section 10, relating to wild animals and to the preservation, protection and propagation thereof, and the raising of bullfrogs, and modifying inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for frogs.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1927, Section 5587, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 399, Section 10, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"5587. Native frogs, not to exceed six inches in length, measuring from tip of nose to tip of hind toes, legs fully extended, may be taken and possessed, bought, sold, and transported for angling purposes only in any manner and at any time, except during the months of April and the first 15 days in May, and may be taken for scientific purposes at any time under written permit from the Director of the Division of Game and Fish. Provided that native frogs of any size raised on regularly and duly licensed frog farms may be possessed, bought and sold at any time, for angling purposes only, except that neither live nor dressed *native* frogs shall be transported outside the state of Minnesota for commercial, angling, or any other purposes. Provided further, that it shall be unlawful to use cloth screens or other similar contrivances and pitfalls in the catching of frogs, except when used in connection with regularly and duly licensed frog farms on the premises thereof. Bull frogs or parts thereof lawfully taken outside of the state may be imported into this state, and when raised under proper license in this state, may be used for food purposes and may be possessed, sold, and transported within or without the state for such purposes at any time."

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby modified and amended so far as may be necessary to give full force and effect to the provisions of this act.

Approved April 1, 1935.